

**From:** Foi Enquiries  
**Sent:** 11 February 2019 15:01  
**To:** [REDACTED]  
**Subject:** EIR-19-0070 - Listed Building  
**Attachments:** V2 - Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf

Dear [REDACTED],

Thank you for your information request of 11 January 2019. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested. Our response is now detailed below.

**(1) The number of listed building consent applications that were made to Aberdeen City Council during the financial years 2015/16, 2016/17, 2017/18 and the current 2018/19 tax year up to the present date.**

This can be obtained by using the advanced search tab on the Aberdeen City Council Planning Portal.

<https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application>

**(2) The number of listed building consent applications that were granted by Aberdeen City Council during the same period.**

This can be obtained by using the advanced search tab on the Aberdeen City Council Planning Portal.

<https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application>

**(3) The number of listed building consent applications that were rejected by Aberdeen City Council during the same period.**

This can be obtained by using the advanced search tab on the Aberdeen City Council Planning Portal.

<https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application>

**(4) The number of listed building consent applications that were rejected by Aberdeen City Council during this period that were subsequently appealed to the Planning Inspectorate and granted consent as a result of that appeal.**

This can be obtained by using the Planning and Environment Appeals Division website.

<https://www.dpea.scotland.gov.uk/CaseSearch.aspx>

**(5) The number of listed building consent applications made to Aberdeen City Council during this period that were appealed to the Planning Inspectorate as a result of not receiving an answer from Aberdeen City Council within the required eight week period after application.**

This can be obtained by using the Planning and Environment Appeals Division website.

<https://www.dpea.scotland.gov.uk/CaseSearch.aspx>

**(6) The number of listed building consent applications that were made under delegated powers by Aberdeen City Council in each year of the previously mentioned period.**

This can be obtained by using the advanced search tab on the Aberdeen City Council Planning Portal.

<https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application>

**(7) The number of conservation officers employed by Aberdeen City Council as well as the number of ancillary staff and the budget allocated to the process of listed building consent in each year of this period.**

The number of Conservation Officers employed by Aberdeen city Council.

2015/16 - 1

2016/17 - 2

2017/18 - 2

2018/19 to present - 2

There was no specific budget or specific ancillary staff allocated to the process of listed building consent in these years.

**(8) The number of enforcement notices issued by Aberdeen City Council regarding listed buildings in each year of the same period.**

2015/16 - 3

2016/17 - 15

2017/18 - 12

2018/19 to present - 13

**(9) If any of the above information is not presently held by Aberdeen City Council; is such information held by any other local or central government organisation, and if so which body?**

As referenced and linked above please see The Scottish Government Planning and Environmental Appeals Division website when relevant.

As **number of listed building consent applications made, granted, rejected and appealed** is otherwise accessible at the links provided above, it is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Regulation 13 of the EIRs, ACC hereby gives notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Regulation 6(1)(b) - Information Already Publicly Available - of the EIRs

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Grant Webster

Access to Information Officer

**INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST**

As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under Regulation 2(1) of the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), ACC considered that it was exempt from release through FOISA, and must therefore give you notice that we are refusing your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA (Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002). However, you have a separate right to access the information which you have requested under Regulation 5 of the EIRs, under which ACC has handled your request. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under the EIRs.

**Grant Webster** | Access to Information Officer

Aberdeen City Council | Access to Information Team | Customer Feedback | Customer  
Marischal College | Business Hub 17, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor | Broad Street | Aberdeen | AB10 1AQ

Dial: 01224 522166

[www.aberdeencity.gov.uk](http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk) | Twitter: @AberdeenCC | Facebook.com/AberdeenCC

